Table 5 reveals that the GAP in the initial position at Rs. 21,66,713 million, the Nil
at Rs. 1,55,891 million, NIM at 3.8 per cent and NI at Rs. 86,966 million for the year
2005-06. When interest rate negative shock of 2 per cent was applied, it reduced the
Nil to Rs. 1,12,557 million, NIM to 2.7 per cent and NI to Rs. 43,631 million. However,
when interest rate positive shock of 2 per cent was applied, it increased the Nil to
Rs. 1,99,226 million, NIM to 4.8 per cent and NI to Rs. 1,30,300 million. Then the
portfolio adjustment is done. Even after the portfolio adjustment, the initial position
could not be attained. Therefore, portfolio adjustment should be carried out in a
better way i.e., by aiming at high yielding advances. When counter balancing market
forces are applied, negative shock increased the NI to Rs.97,764 million and the
positive shock increased the NI to Rs. 1,06,376 million. Thus, the negative shock has
brought down the NI and positive shock has increased the NI. The portfolio adjustment in
this case could not increase the NI to its original position. However, the counter balancing
market forces have enabled the NI to increase in both negative and positive shock scenarios.

T able  - 5: E xperim ent R esu lts for the  year 2005-06

(Rs. in million)

Perform ance
M easure

Initial
Position

Interest Rate Shock Portfolio
A djustm ent

C oun ter Balancing
M arket Force

-2% + 2% -2% or +2% -2% +2%

GAP 2166713 2166713 2166713 0 215280 215280
N et Interest
Income 155891 112557 199226 154232 166690 175301
N et Interest
M argin

0.038 0.027 0.048 0.037 0.038 0.040

N et Income 86966 43631 130300 85307 97764 106376

Note: Results Computed.

38 Journal of Accounting and Finance

Table - 4: Portfolio Adjustment due to (a) Rate Changes, and (bl
Market Forces Counter Balancing

(Rs. in million)

Year Portfolio Adjustments due to Changes

Rate Changes Market Forces Counter Balancing
RSL FRL NIEL RSA FRA NEA

2005-06 3525010 615280 800000 3740290 600000 600000

2006-07 4050141 915511 700000 4365652 700000 600000

2007-08 5044173 1271090 900000 5415263 900000 900000

Note: Results Computed.

The summary of experiments done for three years is shown in tables 5, 6 and 7.

Table 5 reveals that the GAP in the initial position at Rs. 21,66,713 million, the NII
at Rs. 1,55,891 million, NIM at 3.8 per cent and NI at Rs. 86,966 million for the year
2005-06. When interest rate negative shock of 2 per cent was applied, it reduced the
NII to Rs. 1, 12,557 million, NIM to 2.7 per cent and NI to Rs. 43,631 million. However,
when interest rate positive shock of 2 per cent was applied, it increased the NII to
Rs. 1,99,226 million, NIM to 4.8 per cent and NI to Rs. 1,30,300 million. Then the
portfolio adjustment is done. Even after the portfolio adjustment, the initial position
could not be attained. Therefore, portfolio adjustment should be carried out in a
better way i.e., by aiming at high yielding advances. When counter balancing market
forces are applied, negative shock increased the NI to Rs.97,764 million and the
positive shock increased the NI to Rs. 1,06,376 million. Thus, the negative shock has
brought down the NI and positive shock has increased the NI. The portfolio adjustment in
this case could not increase the NJ to its original position. However, the counter balancing
market forces haz,e enabled the NI to increase in both negative and positive shock scenarios.

Table - 5: Experiment Results for the year 2005-06

(Rs. in million)

Performance Initial Interest Rate Shock Portfolio Counter Balancing
Measure Position Adjustment Market Force

-2% +2% -2% or +2% -2% +2 %

GAP 2166713 2166713 2166713 0 215280 215280
Net Interest
Income 155891 112557 199226 154232 166690 175301
Net Interest 0.038 0.027 0.048 0.037 0.038 0.040
Margin

Net Income 86966 43631 130300 85307 97764 106376

Note: Results Computed.

Measuring Interest Rate Risk in Indian Banks

Table -  6: Experim ent Results for the year 2006-07

39

(Rs. in million)

Perform ance Initial In terest Rate Shock Portfolio  C o u n ter Balancing
M easure Position A djustm en t M arket Force

-2% + 2% -2% or +2% - 2 % +2%

C A P 2385658

N et Interest 150582
Incom e

N et Interest
M argin

N et Incom e

0.032

95996

2385658

102869

0.022

48282

2385658

198295

0.042

143709

0
140620

0.030

86033

315511

157819

0.031

103232

315511

170439

0.034

115853

N ote: Results Computed.

Table 6 reveals that the GAP in the initial position at Rs. 23,85,658 million, the Nil
at Rs. 1,50,582 million, NIM at 3.2 per cent and NI at Rs. 95,996 million for the year
2006-07. When interest rate negative shock of 2 per cent was applied, it reduced the
Nil to Rs. 1,02,869 million, NIM to 2.2 per cent and NI to Rs. 48,282 million.

[…]

Table 6 reveals that the GAP in the ini tia l position at Rs. 23,85,658 million, the NII
at Rs. 1,50,582 million, NIM at 3.2 per cent and NI at Rs. 95,996 million for the year
2006-07. When interest rate negative shock of 2 per cent was applied, it reduced the
NII to Rs. 1,02,869 million, NIM to 2.2 per cent and NI to Rs. 48,282 million.
However, when interest rate positive shock of 2 per cent was applied, it increased
the N'II to Rs. 1,98,295 million, NIM to 4.2 per cent and NI to Rs. 1,43,709 million.
Then, the portfolio adjustment is done. Even after the portfolio adjustment, the
initial position could not be attained. Therefore, portfolio adjustment should be
carried out in a better way i.e., by aiming at high yield ing advances. When counter
balancing market forces are applied, negative shock increased the NI marginally to
Rs.1 ,03,232 million and, the positive shock increased the NI to Rs. 1, 15,853 million.
Thus, the negative shock has brought down the NI and positive shock has i11creased the NI.
The portfolio adjustment in this case could not i11crease the NI to its original position.
Howcz,cr, the counter balancing market forces /wz,c enabled the NI to increase durin:,? negath1e
and positive interest rate shock scenarios.

Table - 7: Experiment Results for the year 2007-08

(Rs. in million)

Performance Initial Interest Rate Shock Portfolio Counter Balancing
Measure Position Adjustment Market Force

-2% +2 % -2% or +2% -2 % +2%

GAP 3018157 3018157 3018157 0 371090 371090

Net Interest 170212 109849 230575 147236 343731 186080
Income

Net Interest 0.029 0.019 0.039 O.o2S 0.054 0.030
Margin

Net Income 106428 46065 166791 83451 279947 122296

Note: Rcs11/ts Compu ted.

40 Journal of Accounting and Finance

Table 7 reveals that the GAP in the mitial position at Rs. 30,18,157 million, the Nil
at Rs. 1,70,212 nnillion, NIM at 2.9 per cent and NI at Rs. 1,06,428 million for the
year 2007-08. When interest rate negative shock of 2 per cent w as applied, it
decreased the Nil to Rs. 1,09,849 million, NIM to 1.9 per cent and NI to Rs. 46,065
million. However, when interest rate positive shock of 2 per cent was applied, it
increased the Nil to Rs. 2,30,575 million, NIM to 3.9 per cent and NI to Rs. 1,66,791
million. Then, the portfolio adjustment is done. After the portfolio adjustment, the